
 

 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 1950 By: Mitchell and Bonny of the 

House   

 

   and 

 

  Morgan and Robinson of the 

Senate   

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the Oklahoma Department of 

Commerce; amending Section 10, Chapter 446, O.S.L. 

2003, which relates to budget categories; changing 

category amounts; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 10, Chapter 446, O.S.L. 

2003, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 10.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2004, the 

Oklahoma Department of Commerce shall budget all funds in the 

following categories and amounts: 

 

Category Appropriation Total 

 

Community Development $ 1,635,500.00 $44,079,803.00 

 

   $47,836,994.00 

 

Global Business  3,367,090.00 3,621,555.00 

 

Operational Support 4,584,585.00 5,743,140.00 

 

Pass-Through Funds  12,613,859.00 14,691,534.00 

 

    16,461,497.00 

 

TOTAL $22,201,034.00 $68,136,032.00 

 

  $73,663,186.00 

 

The agency shall develop outcome-based performance measures for 

each budget category. 

 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 9th day of February, 

2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 3rd day of March, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 

 

 


